
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents firstPutting our residents first

Putting our residents first

VIRTUAL

CABINET
Date: THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 

2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL 
MEETING

Meeting 
Details:

Watch a live broadcast of this 
meeting on the Council’s YouTube 
channel: Hillingdon London

To all Members of the Cabinet:

Cllr Ian Edwards (Chairman designate)
Leader of the Council (designate)

Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chairman 
designate)
Deputy Leader / Property & Infrastructure 
(designate)

Douglas Mills
Corporate Services & Transformation 
(designate)

Susan O’Brien 
Families, Education & Wellbeing (designate)

Jane Palmer 
Health & Social Care (designate)

Martin Goddard
Finance (designate)

John Riley
Public Safety & Transport (designate)

Eddie Lavery
Environment, Housing & Regeneration 
(designate)

Published: 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021

Contact:
Mark Braddock
Tel: 01895 250470
Email: mbraddock@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon


Notice
Notice of meeting and any private business

The London Borough of Hillingdon is a modern, transparent Council and through effective Cabinet 
governance, it seeks to ensure the decisions it takes are done so in public as far as possible. Much 
of the business on the agenda for this Cabinet meeting will be open to residents, the wider public 
and media to view. However, there will be some business to be considered that contains, for 
example, confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information. Such business is shown in 
Part 2 of the agenda and is considered in private. Further information on why this is the case can 
be sought from Democratic Services.

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 to confirm that the Cabinet meeting to be he
[...]
nda marked *. For such items it was impracticable to 
give sufficient notice for a variety of business and service reasons. The Chairman of the Executive 
Scrutiny Committee has been notified in writing about such urgent business.

Notice of any representations received
No representations from the public have been received regarding this meeting.

Date notice issued and of agenda publication

13 January 2021
London Borough of Hillingdon



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters before this meeting

3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting 1 - 14

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private

Cabinet Reports - Part 1 (Public)

5 Proposed Changes to the Admissions Criteria for Community Schools 
(Cllr Susan O'Brien)

15 - 28

6 Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement (Cllr Jane Palmer) 29 - 38

7 Monthly Budget Monitoring Report: Month 8 (Cllr Martin Goddard) 39 - 98



Cabinet Reports - Part 2 (Private and Not for Publication)

8 Integrated Public Health Services Contracts (Cllr Jane Palmer) 99 - 108

9 Disposal of 2 dwellings and 2 former garage sites (Cllr Jonathan 
Bianco)

109 - 118

The reports in Part 2 of this agenda are not for publication because they involve the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

10 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant or urgent



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

CABINET
Thursday, 10 December 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Decisions published on: 11 December 2020
Decisions come into effect from: 18 December 2020

Cabinet Members Present: 
Ray Puddifoot MBE (Chairman)
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chairman)
Philip Corthorne
Douglas Mills
Keith Burrows
Richard Lewis
Susan O'Brien
Jane Palmer

Members also Present:
Duncan Flynn
Henry Higgins
John Riley
Wayne Bridges
Simon Arnold

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

All Cabinet Members were present.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING

Councillor Jane Palmer declared a non-pecuniary interest on a voluntary sector 
lease in respect of the Wayfarers Lawn Tennis club where she was a regular player. 
Cllr Palmer remained in the room during the discussion and vote on the item.

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING

The minutes and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 November 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record.

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE

This was confirmed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

COUNCILLOR SIR RAY PUDDIFOOT MBE

Prior to the commencement of formal business, the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco and Cabinet Member, Councillor Douglas Mills, led a 
tribute to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Sir Ray Puddifoot MBE who was 
stepping down after 20 years as Council Leader and presiding over his last Cabinet 
meeting. In speaking, they congratulated the Leader for the substantial service, 
cultural and financial transformation that had taken place over these years, which 
had resulted in Hillingdon becoming one of the best performing and most financially 
sound local authorities in the UK. Cabinet gave their appreciation to the steadfast 
leadership of the Borough by Councillor Sir Ray Puddifoot and his exceptional 
legacy across Hillingdon.

5. MONTHLY COUNCIL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 7

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1. Note the budget position as at October 2020 (Month 7) as outlined in Table 
1.

2. Note the Treasury Management update as at October 2020 at Appendix E.
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the January 2021 Cabinet meeting 

to the Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency 
assignments over £50k, with final sign-off of any assignments made by the 
Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also asked to note those consultancy 
and agency assignments over £50k approved under delegated authority 
between the 12 November 2020 and 10 December 2020 Cabinet meetings, 
detailed at Appendix F.

4. Approve acceptance of gift funding in relation to a Planning Performance 
Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 93 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 for;

a. Keith House (Eastern Site), Hayes - £32,000
b. Hillingdon Hospital - £80,000 

5. Agree that the Council donates £50k to the Mayor of Hillingdon's Charitable 
Trust to support the Mayor’s charitable work.

6. Ratify an Emergency Decision by the Leader of the Council taken on 7 
December 2020 to grant a temporary Licence to the NHS North West 
London Clinical Commissioning Group to use the Winston Churchill Hall in 
Ruislip as a COVID-19 Vaccination Centre.

Reasons for decision

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Business Services informed Cabinet 
of the latest revenue and capital position for the financial year 2020/21, which 
continued to show an improving position.

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

The Leader of the Council detailed the recommendations in the report, drawing to 
Members’ attention the latest treasury position. The Leader updated Cabinet on how 
the Council was effectively managing to the cover the costs associated with the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

Cabinet made a number of financial related decisions, including the acceptance of 
planning monies for two key developments in the Borough and approved a £50k 
donation to the Mayor of Hillingdon’s Charitable Trust to support her chosen
[...]
r decision

Cabinet made decisions regarding the rent and lease for the Wayfarers Lawn Tennis 
Club, Ickenham; 1st Harmondsworth scouts, The Pound Harmondsworth and the 
Southlands Art Centre, West Drayton. Cabinet’s decisions enabled the organisations 
concerned to benefit from heavily discounted rent as part of the Council's Voluntary 
Sector Leasing Policy and wider commitment to a vibrant local voluntary sector.

Alternative options considered and rejected

None.

Officer to action:

Michele Wilcox / Mike Paterson; Residents Services

Classification: Private 

Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter 
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT

No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
 
The meeting closed at 7.44pm.

 
*Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
 
When the Cabinet’s decisions come into effect

Page 12



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 13 -

Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-in any of the 
Cabinet’s decisions.

Decisions that take immediate effect:

1. Cabinet’s decisions on next year’s budget proposals took immediate effect to 
enable the statutory consultation with residents, Policy Overview Committees 
and the business sector to commence.

2. Cabinet’s decision on the Statement of Licensing Policy also took immediate 
effect and are referred to Full Council on 14 January 2021 for consideration.

 
Implementation of all other decisions:

All other decisions of the Cabinet can be implemented by officers upon the expiry of 
the scrutiny call-in period which is:

from 5pm, Friday 18 December 2020.
  
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes. 

The minutes are the official notice for any subsequent internal process approvals 
required by officers to action the Cabinet’s decisions.
 
 
The public part of this meeting was broadcast on the Council’s YouTube channel 
here. Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of 
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.

If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please 
contact the Council below:

democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
 
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

Page 13

https://www.youtube.com/user/HillingdonLondon
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=115


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet report – 21 January 2021
Classification: Part 1 – Public

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
ADMISSIONS CRITERIA FOR COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

 Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Susan O’Brien

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Families, Education and Wellbeing Designate

Officer Contact(s) Dan Kennedy, Director, Housing, Environment, Education, 
Performance, Health & Wellbeing

Papers with report Appendices 1- 4 – Analysis of Consultation Findings

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary Hillingdon Council has a statutory responsibility to secure 
sufficient early years and school places for children resident in 
Hillingdon.  Over the last nine years the Council has worked 
closely with schools in Hillingdon to successfully deliver an 
ambitious programme of school expansion to ensure every child 
living in Hillingdon can be offered a school place as close to home 
as possible.

Further to the Cabinet’s agreement to consult on changes to 
Hillingdon Community school admission arrangements in 
September 2020, the Council has undertaken a consultation about 
the proposed changes.  This Cabinet report includes:
● The outcome of the period of consultation with the relevant 

consultees.
● Recommendations for determining admissions arrangements 

for Hillingdon Community schools in the Borough.

Cabinet is therefore asked to consider implementing the proposed 
changes to the existing school admissions arrangements for 
Community schools to safeguard future access to school places.

Putting our 
Residents First

This report supports the council objectives of: Our People and 
Strong financial management.  The recommended changes to the 
school admissions criteria contained in this report will support the 
aim that all children in Hillingdon can be offered a local school 
place as close to home as possible and ensure effective, and best 
use of the investment the council has made to expand primary 
schools across the Borough.

Financial Cost There are no direct financial implications from the 
recommendations contained in this report. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Cabinet report – 21 January 2021
Classification: Part 1 – Public

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents, Education and Environmental Services Policy 
Overview Committee.

Ward(s) affected All

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Note the outcome of the consultation about proposed changes to the school 
admissions criteria (appendices 1-4).

2. Consider and give full regard to the outcome of the consultation findings and 
when making a decision on the proposals to amend the school admissions 
criteria.

3. Agree to implement the amended admission arrangements for all Hillingdon 
Community schools from September 2022, noting that in accordance with the 
School Admissions Code, Admissions Authorities must determine their 
admissions criteria by 28 February 2021.

4. Agree for a reduction to the Planned Admission Number for Ruisli
[...]

which Council and Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG) budgets are pooled and then reallocated on the basis of 
an approved plan intended to achieve closer integration of health 
and social care activities.  This is intended to lead to improved 
outcomes for residents. The BCF is also a route through which the 
Government targets funding to support the local health and care 
system.

The focus of Hillingdon's 2020/21 Better Care Fund plan is 
improving care outcomes for older people, people with learning 
disabilities and/or autism and children and young people. The 
Council and HCCG are required to enter into an agreement under 
section 75 of the National Health Service Act, 2006 in order to give 
legal effect to the financial arrangements within the plan.

This report seeks delegated authority for the Leader of the Council 
and the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care to give final 
approval to the section 75 agreement once it has completed the 
mandated partnership approval process, i.e. sign-off by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies

The recommendation will contribute to the delivery of the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Financial Cost The provisional value of the 2020/21 BCF plan is £103,360k and 
comprises of a contribution of £55,982k from the Council and 
£47,378k from Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Social Services, Housing and Public Health

Ward(s) affected All

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet report – 21 January 2021
Classification: Part 1 – Public

RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet notes the report and agrees to delegate authority to approve the agreement 
between the Council and Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group under section 75 of the 
National Health Service Act, 2006 for Hillingdon’s 2020/21 Better Care Fund plan to the 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care Designate, in 
consultation with the Corpora
[...]
il also retaining £9,126k of its own funding in a dedicated 
Earmarked Reserve to supplement government support in 
2020/21 and future years if required. 

The latest positions on other funds and the Capital Programme 
are detailed within the body of this report.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies

Putting our Residents First: Financial Management

Achieving Value for Money is an important element of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

Financial Cost N/A

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities

Ward(s) affected All

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Note the budget position as at November 2020 (Month 8) as outlined in Table 1.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet report – 21 January 2021
Classification: Part 1 – Public

2. Note the Treasury Management update as at November 2020 at Appendix E.
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the November 2020 Cabinet meeting to the 

Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency assignments over £50k, with 
final sign-off of any assignments made by the Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also 
asked to note those consultancy and agency assignments over £50k approved under 
delegated authority between the 10 December 2020 and 21 January 2020 Cabinet 
meetings, detailed at Appendix F.

4. Approve a virement of £100k from the 2020/21 general capital contingency fund to the 
Battle of Britain Enhancements budget to create the “Faces of the Battle” permanent 
exhibition.

5. Endorse the change in charity waste disposal fees as set out in Appendix G
6. Accepts the £39k Community Champions Fund grant from the MLCHG.
7. Ratify an Emergency Decision by the Leader of the Council taken on 14 December 2020 

to appoint Edenred to administer the provision of supermarket vouchers to households 
eligible for free school meals, as part of the Winter Grant Scheme.

8. Ratify an Emergency Decision by the Leader of the Council taken on 16 December 2020 
to grant an interest free loan of £312k to GLL, the Council’s Leisure Provider.

9. Accepts the Environment Agency Grants in relation to the below schemes:
a) £30k Hayes End and Kingshill Avenue Scheme
b) £35k for the Breakspear Road South and Copthall Farm Scheme
c) £200k for the Frogs Ditch and Cranford Park Scheme

Page 40



Cabinet report – 21 January 2021
Classification: Part 1 – Public

INFORMATION
Reasons for Recommendations

1. The reason for Recommendation 1 is to ensure that the Council achieves its budgetary 
objectives, providing Cabinet with an update on performance at Month 8 against budgets 
approved by Council on 20 February 2020. An update on the Council's Treasury Management 
activities is signposted in Recommendation 2.

2. Recommendation 3 is intended to enable continued delegation of approval for appointment 
of consultancy and agency appointments over £50k to the Chief Executive, with final sign-off 
from the Leader of the Council.  In addition, Appendix F reports back on use of this delegated 
authority previously granted by Cabinet.

3. Recommendation 4 It is proposed to create a new permanent display panel at the Battle of 
Britain Visitors Centre, commissioning a professional artist to illustrate the faces and names of 
80 aircrew who participated in the Battle of Britain. The airmen selected will represent all 15 
nations that provided pilots to Fighter Command. The display will also include individuals who 
were born or lived in the borough, depicting their names, faces, roles and biographical details.  
There is currently remaining funding of £657k within the 2020/21 general capital contingency 
fund that is available to be allocated towards these works.

4. Recommendation 5 requests Cabinet endorsement for changes in charity waste disposal fees 
as set out in Appendix G, these charges ensure that any household waste from a charity shop 
can be disposed of free of charge, while other waste from charity shops will be subject to 
prevailing trade rates for waste
[...]
109

Agenda Item 9STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the last Cabinet meeting
	5 Proposed Changes to the Admissions Criteria for Community Schools (Cllr Susan O'Brien)
	Appendices 1-4

	6 Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement (Cllr Jane Palmer)
	7 Monthly Budget Monitoring Report: Month 8 (Cllr Martin Goddard)
	8 Integrated Public Health Services Contracts (Cllr Jane Palmer)
	9 Disposal of 2 dwellings and 2 former garage sites (Cllr Jonathan Bianco)



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
VIRTUAL CABINET
Thursday, 21 January 2021
Meeting held virtually – live on the Council’s
YouTube Channel: Hillingdon London
Decisions published on: 22 January 2021
Decisions come into effect on: 29 January 2021

Cabinet Members Present:
Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Jonathan Bianco (Vice-Chairman)
Douglas Mills
Susan O'Brien
Jane Palmer
Martin Goddard
John Riley
Eddie Lavery
Members also Present:
Duncan Flynn
Keith Burrows
Wayne Bridges
Philip Corthorne
Nick Denys
Simon Arnold
Peter Curling
Peter Money
Kerri Prince
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
All Cabinet Members were present.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS BEFORE THIS MEETING
Cllr Eddie Lavery declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 on the agenda as the
Chairman of Governors at Ruislip Gardens Primary School. He remained in the
virtual meeting during the discussion and vote on the item.

3.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST CABINET MEETING
The decisions and minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 December 2020 were
agreed as a correct record.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 1 -

4.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED
PART 2 IN PRIVATE
This was confirmed.

5.

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE ADMISSIONS CRITERIA FOR COMMUNITY
SCHOOLS
RESOLVED:
That Cabinet:
1. Note the outcome of the consultation about proposed changes to the
school admissions criteria (appendices 1-4).
2. Consider and give full regard to the outcome of the consultation
findings and when making a decision on the proposals to amend the
school admissions criteria.
3. Agree to implement the amended admission arrangements for all
Hillingdon Community schools from September 2022, noting that in
accordance with the School Admissions Code, Admissions Authorities
must determine their admissions criteria by 28 February 2021.
4. Agree for a reduction to the Planned Admission Number for Ruislip
Gardens Community School from 90 to 60.
Reasons for decision
Cabinet considered the consultation responses which indicated support for its
proposed changes to the admissions criteria to reception school places in Hillingdon
which were aimed at mitigating the risk of applicants not receiving a school
placement.
The Cabinet Member for Families, Education & Wellbeing detailed the changes
proposed and noted they would be effective from September 2022.
Cabinet agreed to implement the proposals which would ensure the Council
continued to meet its statutory responsibility to secure sufficient education places for
children resident in the Borough and close to their home.
Alternative options considered and rejected
Cabinet could have decided retained the current admission arrangements or amend
the proposals as set out in the report.
Officer to action:
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 2 -

Dan Kennedy – Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services
Classification: Public
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

6.

BETTER CARE FUND SECTION 75 AGREEMENT
RESOLVED:
That Cabinet notes the report and agrees to delegate authority to approve the
agreement between the Council and Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group
under section 75 of the National Health Service Act, 2006 for Hillingdon’s
2020/21 Better Care Fund plan to the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet
Member for Health and Social Care, in consultation with the Corporate
Directors of Finance and Social Care.
Reasons for decision
Due to national timing delays in the publication of the Government’s requirements for
the 2020/21 Better Care Fund Plan, Cabinet agreed to delegated authority to the
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care to give final
approval to the Section 75 agreement once it had completed the mandated
partnership approval process, including sign-off by the Health and Wellbeing Board.
The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care outlined the significant funding that
could be secured as part of the Agreement and the activity being undertaken to
improve the integration of health and social care services, which it was noted had
also been critical during the pandemic, including step-down arrangements from
hospital, relieving pressure on the NHS.
The Leader of the Council thanked the Council and its health partners for the work to
secure the significant amount of monies as part of the Better Care Fund and noted
that this showed the scale of ambition to deliver such vital public services to
residents in Hillingdon
Alternative options considered and rejected
Cabinet could have deferred approval to a later meeting or not entered into any
agreement, but this would mean the Council would not receive additional care
funding.
Officer to action:
Gary Collier, Social Care
Classification: Public
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 3 -

The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

7.

MONTHLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT: MONTH 8
RESOLVED:
That Cabinet:
1. Note the budget position as at November 2020 (Month 8) as outlined in
Table 1.
2. Note the Treasury Management update as at November 2020 at Appendix E.
3. Continue the delegated authority up until the November 2020 Cabinet
meeting to the Chief Executive to approve any consultancy and agency
assignments over £50k, with final sign-off of any assignments made by the
Leader of the Council. Cabinet are also asked to note those consultancy
and agency assignments over £50k approved under delegated authority
between the 10 December 2020 and 21 January 2020 Cabinet meetings,
detailed at Appendix F.
4. Approve a virement of £100k from the 2020/21 general capital contingency
fund to the Battle of Britain Enhancements budget to create the “Faces of
the Battle” permanent exhibition.
5. Endorse the change in charity waste disposal fees as set out in Appendix G
6. Accepts the £39k Community Champions Fund grant from the MLCHG.
7. Ratify an Emergency Decision by the Leader of the Council taken on 14
December 2020 to appoint Edenred to administer the provision of
supermarket vouchers to households eligible for free school meals, as part
of the Winter Grant Scheme.
8. Ratify an Emergency Decision by the Leader of the Council taken on 16
December 2020 to grant an interest free loan of £312k to GLL, the Council’s
Leisure Provider.
9. Accepts the Environment Agency Grants in relation to the below schemes:
a) £30k Hayes End and Kingshill Avenue Scheme
b) £35k for the Breakspear Road South and Copthall Farm Scheme
c) £200k for the Frogs Ditch and Cranford Park Scheme
10. Appoints the following Councillors to the Shareholder Committee of
Hillingdon First Limited and to the positions of Chairman and ViceChairman of the Shareholder Committee:
I.
Cllr Ian Edwards – Leader of the Council (Chairman)
II.
Cllr Jonathan Bianco – Cabinet Member for Property & Infrastructure
(Vice-Chairman)
III.
Cllr Martin Goddard – Cabinet Member for Finance
11. Confirms the appointments of the following Councillors from the London
Borough of Hillingdon to the Joint Committee of the London Housing
Consortium:
I.
Cllr Edward Lavery – Cabinet Member for Environment, Housing and
Regeneration (executive member)
II.
Cllr Philip Corthorne – Chairman, Social Care, Housing and Public
Health Policy Overview Committee (non-executive member)
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 4 -

Reasons for decision
The Cabinet Member for Finance informed Cabinet of the latest revenue and capital
position for the financial year 2020/21, including the status of the Council’s savings
targets, it’s reserves and balances position and noted the continued General Fund
underspend on the current year’s position.
Commenting on the £32.1m budget pressures in respect of the pandemic, it was
noted that this included both lost income and additional costs but that it would be
funded through Government grants, or should it be required, additional earmarked
reserves set up to mitigate future pressures.
Cabinet made a number of financial related decisions, including the virement of
monies to fund exhibition enhancements at the Battle of Britain Bunker, an
amendment of the fees for charity waste disposal and it accepted funding for the
Community Champions Fund and from the Environment Agency for specific flood
works schemes.
Cabinet ratified two emergency decisions taken by the former Leader of the Council
on the Winter Grant Scheme for free school means and a loan to the Council’s
leisure centre provider, GLL to support it during the pandemic.
An addendum was published, which Cabinet approved, to confirm appointments to
the Hillingdon First Limited Shareholder Committee - the Council’s property company
- and also the London Housing Consortium.
Alternative options considered and rejected
None.
Officer to action:
Paul Whaymand, Finance Directorate
Classification: Public
The report and any background papers relating to this decision by the Cabinet are available to view
on the Council's website or by visiting the Civic Centre, Uxbridge.

8.

INTEGRATED PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES CONTRACTS
RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet:
1. Agree to amend the existing contracts into a single contact with
extended scope and duration with CNWL to provide the provision of
Integrated Public Health Services to secure immediate contract savings
of £250k to allow services to be co-terminous and to allow the
transformation programme to progress ahead of re-tendering the
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 5 -

services. Furthermore, agree to CNWL to provide these services to the
London Borough of Hillingdon for period to 31st July 2022 at a value of
£10,525,321.
2. Agree to extend the current contract with LNWH for the provision of
Integrated Sexual & Reproductive Health Services to the London
Borough of Hillingdon for the period of 1 July 2021 to 31 July 2022 at a
value of £3,568,629.
3. Accept to extend the current contract with the GP Confederation for the
provision of Health Checks to the London Borough of Hillingdon for the
period of 1 April 2021 to 31 July 2022 at a value of £373,333.
Reasons for decision
Cabinet agreed the continuation of the existing contracts with the incumbent health
providers and introduced a co-terminus expiry date for all Public Health contracts to
31 July 2022, noting that this was part of a transformation project that would allow
the Council to move forward with an integrated provision of such services in the
future.
Alternative options considered and rejected
Cabinet could have decided to run competitive tenders instead at this time, but it
considered the short contract period would not be the optimal commercial
arrangement.
Officer to action:
Sally Offin, Finance
Classification: Private
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in
disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

9.

DISPOSAL OF 2 DWELLINGS AND 2 FORMER GARAGE SITES
RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet:
1. Declares the 2 dwellings and 2 sites surplus to requirements;
2. Authorises the sale of the 2 dwellings via local estate agents.
3. Authorises the sale of the 2 former garage sites on the open market with
planning consent for a residential scheme. The method of sale to be by
auction, subject to prevailing market conditions. The sales are to be
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 6 -

leasehold with an option to sell the freehold for £1 on the satisfactory
completion of the development and;
4. Delegates authority to the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet
Member for Property and Infrastructure, in consultation with the Director
of Infrastructure, Transport and Building Services, for all subsequent
decisions regarding the sale of the sites.
Reasons for decision
Cabinet agreed to declare two properties surplus to requirements as their letting or
redevelopment were considered unviable. Cabinet also declared two garage sites
surplus which had been attracting anti-social behaviour and fly-tipping. With planning
consent granted, these sites would bring a financial receipt to the Council, which
would be ring fenced for other housing projects.
Alternative options considered and rejected
Cabinet considered a range of options as set out in the report.
Officer to action:
Julie Markwell - Infrastructure, Transport & Building Services
Classification: Private
Whilst the Cabinet's decisions above are always made public, the officer report relating to this matter
is not because it was considered in the private part of the meeting and contained information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that
information) and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in
disclosing it in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

10.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN AGREES ARE RELEVANT OR URGENT
No additional items were considered by the Cabinet.
The meeting closed at 7.18pm

*Internal Use only - implementation of decisions
When the Cabinet’s decisions come into effect
Meeting after Cabinet, the Executive Scrutiny Committee did not call-in any of the
Cabinet’s decisions.
Implementation of all decisions:

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 7 -

All decisions of the Cabinet can be implemented by officers upon the expiry of the
scrutiny call-in period which is:
from 5pm, Friday 29 January 2021.
Officers to action the decisions are indicated in the minutes.
The minutes are the official notice for any subsequent internal process approvals
required by officers to action the Cabinet’s decisions.
This virtual meeting was broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube channel here
under The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
(Regulations) 2020.
Please note that these minutes and decisions are the definitive record of
proceedings by the Council of this meeting.
If you would like further information about the decisions of the Cabinet, please
contact the Council below:
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
Democratic Services: 01895 250636
Media enquiries: 01895 250403
To find out more about how the Cabinet works to put residents first, visit here.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 8 -

